

No. 21-70544

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, PLLC,  
DR. SUNIL AGGARWAL, MD, PHD, MICHAL BLOOM, AND ERINN BALDESCHWILER,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG  
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE KATHY L. CERMINARA, SYLVIA LAW,  
THADDEUS POPE, AND ROB SCHWARTZ**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
BRADLEY C. GRAVELINE (*Admission Pending*)  
ELIZABETH M. ROWE (*Admission Pending*)  
DAVID M. POELL, IL Bar No. 6302765  
70 West Madison Street, 48th floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
bgraveline@sheppardmullin.com  
erowe@sheppardmullin.com  
dpoell@sheppardmullin.com  
Telephone: (312) 499-6300 - Facsimile: (312) 499-6301

NICHOLAS W. van AELSTYN, CA Bar No. 158265  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Email: [nvanaelstyn@sheppardmullin.com](mailto:nvanaelstyn@sheppardmullin.com)  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100; Facsimile: (415) 434-3947

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* KATHY L. CERMINARA, SYLVIA LAW,  
THADDEUS POPE, & ROB SCHWARTZ

---

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29, Kathy L. Cermina, Sylvia Law, Thaddeus Pope, and Rob Schwartz (the “Amicus Curiae”) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioners.

The Amicus Curiae state the following in support of this Motion:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PSILOCYBIN IS A SAFE AND EFFECTIVE PALLIATIVE CARE DRUG.....	3
III. BACKGROUND OF RIGHT TO TRY LAWS .....	5
IV. CRITICISMS OF RTT LAWS DO NOT APPLY IN THE PRESENT CASE.....	7
A. The Palliative Use of Psilocybin Does Not Prioritize Efficiency Over Safety.....	7
1. Criticisms in the Literature.....	7
2. Safety Concerns Do Not Warrant The DEA’s Denial Of Psilocybin in the Present Case. ....	10
B. The Administration of Psilocybin as Palliative Care To End Of Life Patients Does Not Give Them False Hope.....	14
1. Criticisms in the Literature.....	14
2. Palliative Use of Psilocybin Does Not Create False Hope.....	16
C. Terminal Patients Can Give Informed Consent to Palliative Use of Psilocybin Under the Washington Act. ....	18
1. Criticisms in the Literature.....	18
2. Patients Can Provide Informed Consent to the Palliative Use of Psilocybin.....	21
D. Manufacturer And Physician Liability Is Not A Concern With Psilocybin, Particularly In The Present Case.....	24
1. Criticisms in the Literature.....	24
2. Palliative Use Of Psilocybin In End Of Life Situations Does Not Raise Issues Of Manufacturer And Physician Liability. ....	25
E. Psilocybin Patients are Not Likely to Be Vulnerable to Financial Exploitation by Practitioners and Insurance Companies.....	27
1. Criticisms In The Literature.....	27



2.	There Is Little, If Any, Concern That Psilocybin Patients Will Be Taken Advantage Of Financially. ....	28
V.	PSILOCYBIN IS AN APPROPRIATE APPLICATION OF WASHINGTON’S RTT ACT.....	29
A.	Washington’s RTT Act Does Not Exclude Schedule I Substances. ....	29
B.	Psilocybin Fills an Important Palliative Care Gap.....	30
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> 170 P.3d 1151 (Wash. 2007).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb (2018) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a, PL 115-176, 132 Stat. 1372 (May 30, 2018) .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(b) (2018).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a § 355 (2018).....	6, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a § 505 .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a § 561B (2018).....	25
FDCA .....	25
Federal RTT Act § 561B.....	24
MO. STAT. 191.480(2) (West 2020).....	30
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.77 <i>et seq.</i> (2017).....	5
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.77.010 (2017).....	5
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.77.030(1) (2017) .....	29
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.77.050(2) (2017) .....	23
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 69.77.050(2)(d) (2017).....	17, 19, 20
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 70.245 <i>et seq.</i> (2009).....	32
Washington Right to Try Act.....	2, 5, 7, 18, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 32, 33

Other Authorities

Alan K. Davis et al., <i>Effects of Psilocybin-Assisted Therapy on Major Depressive Disorder: A Randomized Clinical Trial</i> , 78 J. AM. MED. ASSOC. PSYCHIATRY 481, 482 (2021).....	13, 15
Brandon Brown et al., <i>Assessment of the Right-to-Try Law: The Pros and Cons</i> , 59 J. NUCLEAR MED. 1492, 1492 (2018).....	9
Brenda Lin, <i>Federal Right to Try Act: Heightened Informed Consent and Price Regulation Measures Will Improve Quality, Autonomy, and Exploitation Issues</i> , 16 HASTINGS BUS. L. J. 207, 214 (2020).....	20, 21, 22
Charles S. Grob et al., <i>Pilot Study of Psilocybin Treatment for Anxiety in Patients with Advanced-Stage Cancer</i> , 68 ARCHIVES GEN. PSYCHIATRY 71, 71 (2011).....	3, 4
Christopher Bergland, “ <i>Psilocybin: Four Important Takeaways from a Clinical Trial</i> ,” PSYCHOLOGY TODAY, available at: <a href="https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/the-athletes-way/201912/psilocybin-four-important-takeaways-clinical-trial">https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/the-athletes-way/201912/psilocybin-four-important-takeaways-clinical-trial</a> .....	5
DESERT HOPE TREATMENT CTR. (May 22, 2020), <a href="https://deserthopetreatment.com/hallucinogens/psychedelic-mushroom-addiction/overdose/">https://deserthopetreatment.com/hallucinogens/psychedelic-mushroom-addiction/overdose/</a> .....	26
Food and Drug Administration, Annual Summary Reporting Requirements Under the Right to Try Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 44803 (July 24, 2020) (to be codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 300) .....	30
Goldwater Institute, <i>Facts About Right to Try</i> , RIGHT TO TRY, <a href="https://righttotry.org/facts-about-right-to-try/">https://righttotry.org/facts-about-right-to-try/</a> (last visited May 20, 2021) .....	31, 32
Goldwater Institute, <i>Right to Try in Your State</i> , <a href="https://righttotry.org/in-your-state/">https://righttotry.org/in-your-state/</a> (last visited May 21, 2021).....	1
Goldwater Institute, <i>Right to Try Is Working</i> , RIGHT TO TRY, <a href="http://righttotry.org/right-to-try-is-working/">http://righttotry.org/right-to-try-is-working/</a> (last visited May 19, 2021) .....	1
<a href="https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11154-020-09608-y">https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11154-020-09608-y</a> .....	28

Jennifer Byrne, <i>Right to Try: A ‘Well-Intentioned’ but ‘Misguided’ Law</i> , HEMONC TODAY (Mar. 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.healio.com/news/hematology-oncology/20200303/right-to-try-a-wellintentioned-but-misguided-law#:~:text=Right%20to%20Try%20also%20includes,investigatio%20drugs%20to%20their%20patients">https://www.healio.com/news/hematology-oncology/20200303/right-to-try-a-wellintentioned-but-misguided-law#:~:text=Right%20to%20Try%20also%20includes,investigatio%20drugs%20to%20their%20patients</a> . . . . .	24
Journal of the American Medical Association. . . . .	3
Matthew W. Johnson & Roland R. Griffiths, <i>Potential Therapeutic Effects of Psilocybin</i> , 14 J. AM. SOC’Y EXPERIMENTAL NEUROTHERAPEUTICS 734, 734-740 (2017). . . . .	25
Matthew W. Johnson et al., <i>Human Hallucinogen Research: Guidelines for Safety</i> , 22 J. PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 1, 3 (2008). . . . .	10, 11
Michael W. Jann, <i>Psilocybin Revisited: The Science Behind the Drug and Its Surprising Therapeutic Potential</i> , 38 Psychiatric Times (Mar. 9, 2021). . . . .	29
Michelle J. Rubin & Kristin R.W. Matthews, <i>The Impact of Right to Try Laws on Medical Access in the United States</i> , 66 BAKER INST. POL’Y REP. 1, 8 (2016). . . . .	16
<i>Psilocybin Administration To Healthy Participants: Safety And Feasibility In A Placebo-Controlled Study</i> , COMPASS PATHWAYS (2019) <a href="https://compasspathways.com/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/COM100945_ACNP_Rucker_ePoster_withoutQR-1.pdf">https://compasspathways.com/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/COM100945_ACNP_Rucker_ePoster_withoutQR-1.pdf</a> . . . . .	26
<i>Psilocybin</i> , ORGANIX INC., <a href="https://organixinc.com/tryptamines/psilocybin">https://organixinc.com/tryptamines/psilocybin</a> (last visited May 19, 2021) . . . . .	28
<i>Psilocybin Relieves Major Depression, Study Shows</i> , JOHN HOPKINS MED. (Nov. 4, 2020), <a href="https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/news/newsroom/news-releases/psychedelic-treatment-with-psilocybin-relieves-major-depression-study-shows">https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/news/newsroom/news-releases/psychedelic-treatment-with-psilocybin-relieves-major-depression-study-shows</a> . . . . .	28

<i>Reclassification Recommendations for Drug in ‘Magic Mushrooms’</i> , JOHN HOPKINS MED. (Sept. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/news/newsroom/news-releases/reclassification-recommendations-for-drug-in-magic-mushrooms">https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/news/newsroom/news-releases/reclassification-recommendations-for-drug-in-magic-mushrooms</a> .....	26
Robin L. Carhart-Harris et al., <i>Psilocybin with Psychological Support for Treatment-Resistant Depression: An Open-Label Feasibility Study</i> , 3 LANCET PSYCHIATRY 619 (2016).....	11
Roland R. Griffiths et al., <i>Psilocybin produces substantial and sustained decreases in depression and anxiety in patients with life-threatening cancer: A randomized double-blind trial</i> , 30 J. PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 1181, 1187 (2016) .....	4
<i>Safest Recreational Drug</i> , GUARDIAN (May 24, 2017, 6:18 PM), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/society/2017/may/23/study-hallucinogenic-mushrooms-safest-recreational-drug-ld">https://www.theguardian.com/society/2017/may/23/study-hallucinogenic-mushrooms-safest-recreational-drug-ld</a> .....	26
Stephen Ross et al., <i>Rapid and Sustained Symptom Reduction Following Psilocybin Treatment for Anxiety and Depression in Patients with Life-Threatening Cancer: A Randomized Controlled Trial</i> , 30 J. PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 1165, 1176-77 (2016).....	12
Sylvia Zaich, <i>An Examination of the Right to Try Act of 2017 and Industry’s Potential Path Moving Forward</i> , 92 S. CAL. L. REV. 331, 360 (2019).....	8, 9
Tanya Lewis, “John Hopkins Scientists Give Psychedelics the Serious Treatment,” SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, <a href="https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/johns-hopkins-scientists-give-psychedelics-the-serious-treatment/">https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/johns-hopkins-scientists-give-psychedelics-the-serious-treatment/</a> (last visited May 21, 2021).....	12
